Shares (ii) 225,000 735,000
   Options 150,670 -

 375,670 735,000

Total share-based payments 512,522 793,836

(i) On 22 February 2018, the Directors in their discretion, acknowledging that Okewood Pty Ltd

(Okewood), a company controlled by Mr Antony Sage, previously agreed to reduced fees during
the period from 1 April 2016 to 31 January 2018, agreed to issue 2,750,000 shares to Okewood
at a deemed issue price of 4 cents per share, subject to shareholder approval (Director
Shares).  The expense recorded in respect of the Director Share has been determined in

reference to the share price at the date of grant, being 1.4 cents at 30 November 2018.
Shareholder approval for the issue of the Director Shares was received at the Company’s AGM
and the Director Shares were subsequently issued on 24 December 2018.

(ii) Refer note 8.

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Annual Report 2019

43

(c)  Summary of options granted

The following table illustrates the number (No.) and weighted average exercise prices (WAEP) of, and
movements in options during the year:

 2019

No.

2019

WAEP

2018

No.

2018

WAEP

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 12,500,000 $0.045 - -
Options granted (d) 40,000,000 $0.027 12,500,000 $0.045
Options expired - - - -

Outstanding at the end of the year 52,500,000 $0.045 12,500,000 $0.045

Exercisable at the end of the year 20,000,000 $0.045 - -
Not exercisable at the end of the year 32,500,000 $0.022 12,500,000 $0.045

(d) Options granted

The following unlisted options were granted during the year ended 30 June 2019:

▪ 7,500,000 unlisted options at $0.045 expiring 31 May 2020 with no vesting conditions issued to
consultant (Consultant Options)

▪ 15,000,000 unlisted options at $0.025 expiring 31 March 2022 with no vesting conditions

(being the Consideration Options) (subject to receipt of shareholder approval) (not issued at
30 June 2019)

▪ On 31 May 2019, the Directors agreed to issue a total of 17,500,000 unlisted options with no

vesting conditions at $0.02 expiring 31 May 2021 (subject to receipt of shareholder approval)